

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

STATE OF OHIO EX REL. N.G., )  
)  
Relator/Appellee, )  
)  
vs. ) CASE NO. 15-0363  
)  
CUYAHOGA COUNTY COURT OF )  
COMMON PLEAS, JUVENILE ) On Appeal from the Cuyahoga County  
DIVISION, et al. ) Court of Appeals, Eighth Appellate District  
) Case No. CA-14- 101425  
Respondents/Appellees, )  
)  
-and- )  
S.F., )  
Intervening Respondent/ )  
Appellant. )

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT SENAYT FEKADU**

---

RICHARD C. LANDOLL \* (0065202)  
BRIAN C. NELSEN (0074272)  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
9 Corporation Center  
Broadview Heights, OH 44147  
Tel: (440) 746-3600 / Fax: (440) 746-0961  
[BCNelsenESQ@aol.com](mailto:BCNelsenESQ@aol.com)  
[rlandollatty@sbcglobal.net](mailto:rlandollatty@sbcglobal.net)

*Counsel for Relator/Appellee N.G.*

TIMOTHY J. MCGINTY, Prosecuting  
Attorney of Cuyahoga County, Ohio  
CHARLES E. HANNAN \* (0037153)  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
The Justice Center, Courts Tower, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
1200 Ontario Street  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113  
Tel: (216) 443-7758 / Fax: (216) 443-7602  
[channan@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us](mailto:channan@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us)

*Counsel for Respondents/Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Appellant Fekadu Timely Moved for Intervention Post-Judgment and was Entitled to Intervene in the Writ of Prohibition Proceedings .....	1
A. Appellant Fekadu Should Have Been Allowed to Intervene Post-Judgment .....	2
B. Appellant Fekadu Had a Valid Purpose for Intervening, Which Was Not Adequately Represented By the Original Parties to the Writ of Prohibition Action .....	3
C. Appellant Timely Filed Her Combined Motion .....	8
D. No Party to the Writ Proceedings Would Suffer Prejudice as a Result of Appellant Fekadu Intervening .....	9
E. All Equitable Factors Militate in Favor of Appellant Fekadu’s Intervention .....	11
II. Appellant Fekadu Has Standing to Challenge the Eighth District’s Decision Granting the Writ of Prohibition .....	12
III. The Eighth District Should be Required to Comply with R.C. 3127 .....	15
IV. Appellant is Entitled to Relief from Judgment Because N.G. Obtained the Writ through Fraud, Misrepresentation or Other Misconduct .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Buckley</i> , 11 <sup>th</sup> Dist. No. 2006-L-101, 2007-Ohio 4628 .....	14
<i>Hasty v. Hasty</i> , 1993 Va. App. LEXIS 431 (1993) .....	6
<i>In Re: E.G.</i> , 8 <sup>th</sup> Dist. No. 98652, 2013-Ohio-495 .....	11, 17
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345, 93 S.Ct. 2591, 37 L. Ed.2d 648 (1973) .....	2
<i>Norton v. Sanders</i> , 62 Ohio App.2d 39, 574 N.E. 2d 552 (9 <sup>th</sup> Dist. 1989) .....	7, 9
<i>Pfeiffer v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 1 <sup>st</sup> Dist. No. C-050683, 2006-Ohio-5075 .....	3, 8
<i>Rosen v. Celebrezze</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 241, 2008-Ohio-853, 883 N.E.2d 420 .....	16
<i>Sawicki v. Court of Common Pleas of Lucas County, et al.</i> , 121 Ohio St.3d 507, 20019-Ohio-1523, 905 N.E.2d 1192 .....	14
<i>Southern Ohio Coal Co. v. Paul Kidney, Chief, Division of Mines, et al.</i> , 100 Ohio App.3d 661, 654 N.E.2d 1017 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dist. 1995) .....	7, 9
<i>Star-Ex, Inc. v. Higgs</i> , 189 Ohio App.3d 172, 2010-Ohio-3332, ¶24 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dist.) .....	3
<i>State v. Beechler</i> , 2 <sup>nd</sup> Dist. No. 09-CA054, 2010-Ohio-1900 .....	18
<i>State ex rel. LTV Steel Co. v. Gwin</i> , 594 N.E.2d 616, 64 Ohio St.3d 245 (1992) .....	1
<i>State ex rel. Morenz v. Kerr</i> , 104 Ohio St.3d 148, 2004-Ohio-6208, 818 N.E.2d 1162 .....	13
<i>State of Ohio, ex rel. NG. v. Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas, Juvenile Division, et al.</i> , 8 <sup>th</sup> Dist. No. 101425, 2014-Ohio-4390 .....	17
<i>State ex rel. First Shiloh Baptist Church v. Meagher</i> , 82 Ohio St.3d 501, 696 N.E.2d 1058 (1998) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 11, 20
<i>Triax Co. v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 724 F.2d 1224 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....	2, 7, 9

<i>Wizards of Plastic Recycling, LLC v. Recycling,</i> 9 <sup>th</sup> Dist. No. 25951, 2012-Ohio-3672 .....	2, 4
---	------

Statutes and Other Authority

Annotation, Timeliness of Application for Intervention As of Right Under Rule 24(a) of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (1982) 57 A.L.R. Fed. 150 .....	2
Civ. R. 60(B) .....	1, 7, 19
Fed. Civ. R. 21 .....	12
Fed. Civ. R. 24 .....	1
R.C. 3127 .....	15, 20
R.C. 3127.15 .....	15, 18
R.C. 3127.17 .....	18
R.C. 3127.20 .....	13
R.C. 3127.33 .....	15, 17, 18
R.C. 3127.43 .....	13
